TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN EXTRAORDINARY

GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN CABINET SECRETARIAT CABINET DIVISION

Islamabad, the 21st March, 2024

NOTIFICATION

No.F.5/8/2024-Com.- The Prime Minister, in terms of rule 17(2) of Rules of Business, 1973, has been pleased to constitute the Cabinet Committee on Energy (CCoE), as follows:

1.	The Prime Minister	Chairman
2.	Minister for Economic Affairs	Member
3.	Minister for Finance	Member
4.	Minister for Petroleum	Member
5.	Minister for Planning, Development & Special Initiatives	Member
6	Minister for Power	Member

By Special Invitation/Co-Opted:

- 1. Secretary, Finance Division
- 2. Secretary, Power Division
- 3. Secretary, Petroleum Division
- 4. Secretary, Law & Justice Division
- 5. Chairman, NEPRA
- 6. Chairman, OGRA
- 2. The Terms of Reference (ToRs) of the Committee are as under:
 - i. To ensure the smooth implementation of energy projects currently underway or in the pipeline, in particular projects falling under the umbrella of the China-Pakistan Economic Corridor, well within timelines stipulated for these projects;
 - ii. Identify and remove bottlenecks in the expeditious implementation of these projects;
 - iii. Identify the flaws and deficiencies of the existing legal and institutional framework governing the energy sector and formulate reform initiatives;

Contd...P/2



- iv. Review the current energy policy and remove its weaknesses;
- v. Formulation of policies/plans on energy conservation and regular/periodical monitoring of such policies/plans;
- vi. Conduct inter-ministerial coordination whenever required, but at least once every fortnight;
- vii. Ensure adequate stocks of POL products in the country through policy/administrative measures;
- viii. Develop efficient energy markets through deregulation within limits allowed by regulators; and,
- ix. Reduce theft losses in energy sector and to pass on benefits to consumer.

3. In the absence of the Prime Minister, Minister for Petroleum shall Chair the meeting of Cabinet Committee on Energy (CCoE).

(Muhammad Najeeb Ullah Section Officer

> (Cabinet Committees) Ph # 9203016

The Manager,
Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press,
Islamabad

Copy forwarded to:-

- 1. All members of the Cabinet, Ministers of State and Special Assistants to the Prime Minister
- 2. Secretary to the President
- 3. Secretary to the Prime Minister
- 4. All Secretaries/Additional Secretaries Incharge of Ministries/Divisions

5. Principal Information Officer, Press Information Department, Islamabase

(Muhammale Najeeb Ullah

21, 3.2024

(Cabinet Committees)